For the year ended 31 December 2020

15.  DIVIDENDS
No dividend had been paid or declared by the Company during the year ended 31 December 2020 (2019: HK$Nil).

16. EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic earnings per share is based on the following:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

Earnings
Profit attributable to owners of the Company 1,510 1,014

Number of shares

’000 ’000

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of
 calculating basic earnings per share 1,110,000 1,171,090

Number of shares

The weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the years ended 31 December 2020 and 2019 for the
purpose of basic earnings per share has excluded the shares held for share award scheme.

No diluted earnings per share is calculated for the years ended 31 December 2020 and 2019 as there was no potential
diluted ordinary share in existence.

17. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Tax effects relating to the item of other comprehensive income for the year:

2020 2019
Amount

before
tax Tax

Amount
after

tax

Amount
before

tax Tax

Amount
after

tax
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Exchange differences on
 translating a foreign subsidiary 1,196 – 1,196 48 – 48

61 eBROKER GROUP LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020

18. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Land and
buidings

Motor
vehicles

Computer
software

Furniture and
fixtures

Office
equipment

Computer
equipment Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost
At 1 January 2019 – – 17,000 998 950 4,621 23,569
Additions – – – – – 73 73

At 31 December 2019 and
 1 January 2020 – – 17,000 998 950 4,694 23,642
Additions 14,686 599 – 12 – 24 15,321
Exchange realignment 1,218 – – – – – 1,218

At 31 December 2020 15,904 599 17,000 1,010 950 4,718 40,181

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2019 – – 17,000 998 950 4,254 23,202
Charge for the year – – – – – 191 191

At 31 December 2019 and
 1 January 2020 – – 17,000 998 950 4,445 23,393
Charge for the year 455 200 – 2 – 132 789
Exchange realignment 22 – – – – – 22

At 31 December 2020 477 200 17,000 1,000 950 4,577 24,204

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2020 15,427 399 – 10 – 141 15,977

At 31 December 2019 – – – – – 249 249

62eBROKER GROUP LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2020

19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Development

costs on
software

system
HK$’000

Cost
At 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 –
Additions through internal development 1,865
Exchange realignment 35

At 31 December 2020 1,900

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 –
Amortisation 63
Exchange realignment –*

At 31 December 2020 63

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2020 1,837

At 31 December 2019 –